
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022.  
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

4.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

7.  Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

   
 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 

Applications. 
 
 

8.  
  

2022/0946/07 (2022/RegMa/0069/LCC): Leicestershire County 
Council - Construction of Link Road extending southwards from the 
A511 Bardon Road.  
 

(Pages 5 - 42) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 
 

9.  
  

2021/0683/03 (2021/CM/0041/LCC): Mick George Ltd. - Extraction of 
sand and gravel, Importation of inert material and topsoil for 
restoration of the site, installation of concrete batching plant, 
placement of mineral washing plant and continued use of bagging 
plant - Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, Husbands 
Bosworth.  
 

(Pages 43 - 
86) 

 Other reports. 
 
 

10.  
  

Delegated Decisions issued 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022.  
 
 

(Pages 87 - 
88) 

 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport on Tree Preservation Orders. 
 
 

11.  
  

Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire 
County Council Tree Preservation Orders - 1 July 2022 to 31 
December 2022.  
 

(Pages 89 - 
94) 

12.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 17 November 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
41. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

42. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

43. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

46. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

47. Review of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the conclusions 
of the Review of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 
It was noted that paragraph 4.1.33 of the Review document made reference to the 
Growth Plan which had been announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 23 
September 2022 but this had now been superseded by the Autumn Statement 
announced on 17 November 2022 and therefore the document required updating to 
reflect this. It was also noted that paragraph 4.1.58 of the Review document referred to 
the Government’s lifting of the moratorium on fracking however the moratorium had now 
been re-imposed.  
 
In response to a question from a member reassurance was given that the evidence 
indicated that sand and gravel development proposals continued to come forward and 
the policy landscape was not preventing this. Current pending planning applications 
amounted to some 5.2 million tonnes of sand and gravel in Leicestershire. The Local 
Aggregate Assessments formed part of the evidence base for the Review and indicated 
that supply of sand and gravel would continue regardless of whether the proposed quarry 
near the village of Misterton was granted planning permission. 
 
In response to further questions about whether early action could be taken to prevent the 
restoration of quarries being delayed it was explained that whilst the National Planning 
Policy Framework encouraged early engagement with communities, the County Council 
could not take action until the quarrying work had been completed.  
 
Members thanked officers for their comprehensive work on the Review. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the conclusions of the report on the Review of the Leicestershire Minerals and 

Waste Local Plan be supported; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be forwarded for consideration by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 16 December 2022. 

 
48. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 
8 December 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 November 2022 

 

4



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
12 JANUARY 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE:  2022/0946/07 (2022/RegMa/0069/LCC)  
 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of Link Road extending southwards from 

the A511 Bardon Road comprising a new approximately 
450 metre section of highway, with provision of a 
shared foot/cycleway, construction of a fourth arm on 
existing Bardon Road/Stephenson Way roundabout 
junction, underbridge beneath the railway, diversion of 
existing public right of way (PRoW), demolition of four 
houses along the south side of the A511 and 
associated drainage works including a culvert through 
the railway embankment and balancing pond. 

 
 
LOCATION: Land to the south of the A511 Bardon Road LE67 4BH

  
APPLICANT: Leicestershire County Council 
  
MAIN ISSUES: Principle of development, traffic/highways matters, 

landscaping, ecology, local amenity and 
archaeology/built heritage 

 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE subject to the conditions as set out in the 

appendix to the main report 
 
 

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. K. Merrie CC, Mr. C. Smith CC 
 

 

Officer to Contact 
 
Brian O’ Donovan (Tel. 0116 305 1085).   
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 8



DC&REG. BOARD January 2023 

 
PART B – MAIN REPORT 

 
The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. The application site (as identified in the below Figure 1) is located to the
[...]
ission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 
Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
12 JANUARY 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2021/0683/03 (2021/CM/0041/LCC) 
 
PROPOSAL: Extraction of sand and gravel. Importation of inert 

material and topsoil for restoration of the site, 
installation of concrete batching plant, placement of 
mineral washing plant and continued use of bagging 
plant. 

 
LOCATION: Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, Husbands 

Bosworth LE17 6JH. 
 
APPLICANT: Mick George Ltd. 
  
MAIN ISSUES: Principle of development, provision of sand and gravel, 

ecology and heritage, highway impacts and neighbour 
amenity 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A 

 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
 

 

Officer to Contact 
 
Nick Bowden (Tel. 0116 305 4701).   
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
  

43 Agenda Item 9



DC&REG. BOARD 12 January 2023 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. The application site is 50.7 hectares and comprises part of the existing wider 

Husbands Bosworth Quarry site and a proposed new extension to the east. 
Husbands Bosworth Quarry is an existing sand and gravel extraction site which 
has been operating to the south of the village of Husbands Bosworth and north of 
Welford since the 1980s. The site is set in open countryside with a predominantly 
agricultural function, although the wider area is cha
[...]
ondition 3 
(Approved Documents), 
Condition 10 (Highways), 
Condition 16  & Condition 17 
(Parking) Condition 24 
(Landscaping) of Planning 
Permission 2020/0079/07 
(2019/CM/0293/LCC) 
 

 
Received: 24/08/2022 
Resolution: 21/12/2022 
Decision Date: 21/12/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:         17 

 
2022/1245/07 

(2022/CM/0084/LCC) 

 
Breedon Southern 
Limited, The Old School, 
Main Street, Breedon 
On The Hill 

 
Single storey rear extension; 
external ramp and steps; 
replacement windows; internal 
alterations including mezzanine 
floor and removal of false ceilings 

 
Received: 26/07/2022 
Resolution: 08/12/2022 
Decision Date: 08/12/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:          19 

 

88



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

12 JANUARY 2023 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

DELEGATED DECISIONS (number 36) FOR WORKS TO TREES PROTECTED 
BY LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

1st July 2022 to 31st December 2022 

Application 

LCC Reference & 

District Reference 

Or Planning portal 
reference 

Applicant and 
Location 

Description Delegated 

2022/TPO/0063/LCC 

22/00981/TPO 

Beal 
2 Main Street, 
Houghton on 
the Hill. 
LE7 9GD 

T1&T2 Crown thin 2 
Pines trees 

T3 Remove 
overhanging 
branches from Ash 
tree.  

T4 Remove branch 
back to main stem. 

Date rec’d: 10/5/2022 
Notice sent: 22/6/2022 
Determination: 5 weeks 6 days 
Decision: Approved 

2022/TPO/0068/LCC 

PP-11199624 

Creedy 
9 Newstead 
Avenue, 
Bushby. 
LE7 9QE 

T1 Horse Chestnut. 
Remove shoot 
growth and thin 
upper branches. 

Date rec’d: 27/5/2022 
Notice sent: 11/7/2022 
Determination: 6 weeks 3 days 
Decision: Approved 

2022/TPO/0076/LCC 

22/00823/TCA 

Caunt 
1 Trinity Close, 
Ashby de la 
Zouch. 
LE65 2GQ 

T1&T2 Lime trees – 
clear telephone 
wires and remove 
deadwood. 

T3 Lime - Fell due to 
decline 

T4 Cherry – Fell due 
to decline 

Date rec’d: 23/5/2022 
Notice sent: 
[...]
tion: 5 weeks 
Decision: Approved 
 
 
 

2022/TPO/0132/LCC 

22/0952/TPO 

Stone 
The Cedars, 
Stamford Rd, 
Kirby Muxloe. 
LE9 2ER 

T1 - Giant redwood. 
Reduce spread 
towards house by 
1.2 meters and 
remove two lowest 
branches to clear BT 
line. 

Date rec’d: 26/9/2022 
Notice sent: 27/10/2022 
Determination: 4 weeks 3 days 
Decision: Approved 

93



 
 

2022/TPO/0135/LCC 

PP - 11604179 

Weaver 
The Spinney, 
Brambles 
Estate, 
Hugglescote. 
LE67 2GS 

T1 Ash - Remove 
deadwood / crown 
lift to 5meters over 
road and path. 
T2 Ash -  Fell   
T3 Ash - Crown 
reduce by 30% / 
remove deadwood 
T4 Ash - Crown lift 
to 3m over pathway 
T5 Ash - Remove 
deadwood 
T6 Ash - Remove 
deadwood 
T7 Ash - Crown lift 
to 5 meters over 
roadway 
T8 Ash - Monitor 
fungal growth / 
remove deadwood 
T9 Ash -  Remove 
elongated branch on 
West side of tree 
towards No.4 The 
Spinney 
T10 Ash - Remove 
deadwood / Reduce 
main stem on South 
side of the tree by 4-
5 meters to a 
suitable growth point 
to reduce the weight. 

Date rec’d: 11/10/2022 
Notice sent: 17/11/2022 
Determination: 5 weeks 2 days 
Decision: Approved 

2022/TPO/0136/LCC 

22/01312/TPO 

Houlton 
20 School 
Lane, 
Lubenham. 
LE16 9TW 

T1 Ash- reduce 
overhanging 
branches. 

Date rec’d: 13/10/2022 
Notice sent: 4/11/2022 
Determination: 3 weeks 1 day 
Decision: Approved 

2022/TPO/00140/LCC 

PP - 11532999 

Adams 
13 Manor Cl 
Burbage 
LE10 2NL 

Beech- raise canopy 
to 5 meters 
 

 

 

 

Date rec’d: 14/9/2022 
Notice sent: 8/11/2022 
Determination: 7 weeks 4 days 
Decision: Approved 
 
 
 
 

2022/TPO/0141/LCC 

PP - 11617884 

Solomons 
Horninghold 
House, 
Hallaton Rd, 
Horninghold. 
LE16 8DH 

T2&T3 Poplar, prune 
back to boundary. 

Date rec’d: 19/10/2022 
Notice sent: 5/12/2022 
Determination: 6 weeks 5 days 
Decision: Approved 

 

94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022.
	8 2022/0946/07 (2022/RegMa/0069/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction of Link Road extending southwards from the A511 Bardon Road.
	9 2021/0683/03 (2021/CM/0041/LCC): Mick George Ltd. - Extraction of sand and gravel, importation of inert material and topsoil for restoration of the site, installation of concrete batching plant, placement of mineral washing plant and continued use of bagging plant - Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, Husbands Bosworth.
	10 Delegated Decisions issued 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022.
	11 Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire County Council Tree Preservation Orders - 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 12 January 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
 

49. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

50. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

51. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

52. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

53. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. K. Merrie CC declared an Other Registerable Interest in agenda item 9: Husbands 
Bosworth Quarry as he was a member of Ellistown and Battleflat Parish Council who had 
received funding from the Mick George Community Fund. Mr Merrie CC clarified that he 
would not be leaving the room for agenda item 9.  
 
It was also noted with regards to agenda item 11: Delegated Decisions for works to trees, 
and the tree at 1 Trinity Close, Ashby de la Zouch that Mr. J. G. Coxon CC was a 
member of Ashby Town Council.  
 
 



 
 

 

2 

54. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

55. 2022/0946/07 (2022/RegMa/0069/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction of 
Link Road extending southwards from the A511 Bardon Road.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes, along with an addendum report which drew members’ 
attention to an additional relevant planning permission. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Adam Gibbs 
(Leicestershire County Council) spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The local members Mr. K. Merrie CC and Mr. C. Smith CC stated that they welcomed the 
application and they were pleased that the small amount of concerns that had been 
raised by local residents had been addressed in the report. Mr. Merrie CC stated that he 
would like to take up the offer set out in the report for him to meet with the principal 
contractor.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-22 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

56. 2021/0683/03 (2021/CM/0041/LCC): Mick George Ltd. - Extraction of sand and gravel, 
importation of inert material and topsoil for restoration of the site, installation of concrete 
batching plant, placement of mineral washing plant and continued use of bagging plant - 
Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, Husbands Bosworth.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes along with an addendum report which proposed 
amendments to the conditions recommended by officers. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Mr. John 
Gough (Mick George Ltd) spoke on behalf of the applicant and Mr. Stephen Constable-
Maxwell spoke as the landowner.                           
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-35 as set out in the 
appendix to the main report, subject to the amendments to conditions nos. 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 
11 and 19 as set out in the addendum report. 
 

57. Delegated Decisions issued 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated 
Decisions issued in the period 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022, a copy of which, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

3 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

58. Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire County Council Tree 
Preservation Orders - 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which set 
out the Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Tree Preservation Orders 
between 1 July 2022 and 31 December 2022, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

59. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman advised the Board that no enforcement notices were issued between July 
2022 and December 2022.  
 
It was also noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 16 February 
2023 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
12 January 2023 

 


